

Nos. 18-422, 18-726

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL, *Appellants,*

—v.—

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL, *Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

LINDA H. LAMONE, ET AL, *Appellants,*

—v.—

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL, *Appellees.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA, AND ACLU OF MARYLAND,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Perry M. Grossman
Arthur N. Eisenberg
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
Counsel of Record
Dale E. Ho
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
acepedaderieux@aclu.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Christopher Brook
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611

Samuel Issacharoff
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012

Deborah A. Jeon
ACLU OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road,
Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE STATE MUST REMAIN POLITICALLY VIEWPOINT-NEUTRAL IN ADMINISTERING ELECTIONS. | 4 |
| A. The Neutrality Principle Operates as the Principal First Amendment Mechanism to Secure our System of Free Expression | 4 |
| B. The Neutrality Principle Applies to Regulation of the Electoral Process. | 6 |
| C. Application of the Neutrality Principle in Regulating Redistricting is Consistent With Core Concerns of the Framers | 8 |
| II. PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING THAT ENTRENCHES THE STATE’S PREFERRED PARTY IN OFFICE SUBSTANTIALLY BURDENS FUNDAMENTAL POLITICAL RIGHTS AND TRIGGERS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY | 10 |
| III. THE CHALLENGED PLANS IN NORTH CAROLINA AND MARYLAND WERE EACH ENACTED TO ENTRENCH THE STATE’S PREFERRED PARTY IN OFFICE AND RESULTED IN IMPER-MISSIBLE ENTRENCHMENT | 14 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| A. | There Is Consensus Among District Courts That the First Amendment Supplies Manageable Standards to Adjudicate Partisan Gerrymandering Claims | 17 |
| B. | Courts Are Well-Suited and Equipped to Determine Whether the State Acted With Intent to Entrench a Partisan Advantage | 21 |
| 1. | Courts May Determine Intent to Entrench Through Direct or Circumstantial Evidence | 21 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs Below Proved That Both North Carolina and Maryland Acted with Intent to Entrench Partisan Advantage | 23 |
| C. | Plaintiffs Below Proved That Both North Carolina and Maryland Achieved Their Intent to Entrench A Partisan Advantage | 25 |
| 1. | Entrenchment Can Be Assessed Through Discernible Deviations in Normal Ranges of Partisan Balance | 25 |
| 2. | Both North Carolina and Maryland Effectively Entrenched a Partisan Preference | 29 |
| D. | After a Prima Facie Showing, the Burden Shifts to the State to Demonstrate That Its Plan Was Necessary to Meet Legitimate Interests | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)..... | 5 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) ... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) | 8 |
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) | 11 |
| <i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965) | 7, 20 |
| <i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C. 2018) | 23, 29, 35 |
| <i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... | 22 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) | 8 |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 14 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)..... | 35 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) | 16 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 7, 12 |
| <i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) | 14 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) | 28 |
| <i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) | 34 |
| <i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) | 34 |
| <i>In re Solodyn (Minocycline Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV 14-MD-02503, 2018 WL 563144 (D. Mass. Jan. 25, 2018) | 16 |
| <i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) | 27 |
| <i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971) | 8, 25 |
| <i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) | 34 |
| <i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) | 6, 19, 28 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Johnson</i> , No. 17-cv-14148, 2018 WL 6257476 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 30, 2018) | 17, 19, 26, 27 |
| <i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) | 35 |
| <i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) | 10 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) | 22 |
| <i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) | 4, 14 |
| <i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , No. 18-cv-357, 2019 WL 652980 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 15, 2019) | 17 |
| <i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018) | 16 |
| <i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) | 5 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) | 7 |
| <i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) | 5 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) | 5 |
| <i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) | 22 |
| <i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990) | 13 |
| <i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 572 U.S. 529 (2013) | 28 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 5 |
| <i>Stanson v. Mott</i> , 551 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1976)..... | 10 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 19 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)..... | 17, 19, 26 |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) | 7, 12, 14 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 4, cl. 1..... | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911)..... | 9 |
| Elliot's Debates (James McClellan & M.E. Bradford eds. 1989) | 9 |
| John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980) | 21 |
| Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Cutting Through the Thicket: Redistricting Simulations and the Detection of Partisan Gerrymanders</i> , 14 Election L.J. 312 (2015) | 26 |

Wendy K. Tam Cho & Yan Y. Liu, *Toward a
Talismanic Redistricting Tool: A
Computational Method for Identifying
Extreme Redistricting Plans*, 15 Election
L.J. 351, 360, 362-64 (2016)27
